GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 407

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3%° DECEMBER, 2025/ AGRAHAYANA 12, 1947
(SAKA)

INCREASE IN REGISTERED CRIMES

407 # SHRI RAMJI LAL SUMAN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the number of crimes registered by the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) has increased in the year 2023 in several States, if so, State-wise details thereof;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a continuous increase has been registered in the number of women missing in Delhi; and

(c) the year-wise and age-wise numbers of missing women and men during the last three years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR)

(a) to (c) : National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles statistical data on crimes as reported to it by the States/UTs and publishes the same in its annual publication “Crime in India”. The latest published report pertains to the year

2023.

State/UT-wise number of Cases Registered under cognizable crimes under Indian Penal Code (IPC) & Special Local Laws (SLL) during 2021-2023 is given at

Annexure-l.
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Number of Women (18yr & above) missing in Delhi during 2021-2023 is given at Annexure-Il.

Age & Gender-wise number of Missing/Traced/Untraced Persons during

2021-2023 is given at Annexure-lll.
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Annexure-I

State/UT-wise Cases Registered under Cognizable IPC Crimes during 2021-2023

A ST Cognizable IPC Crimes Cognizable SLL Crimes L Cogn(i:zzﬁqlgslPC *SLL
No. 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR

1 | Andhra Pradesh 179611 | 158547 | 153867 | 42588 | 36737 | 30426 | 222199 | 195284 | 184293
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 2626 | 2308 | 2505 413 453 436 | 3039 | 2761 | 2041
3 | Assam 119883 | 59315 | 49884 | 13356 | 9622 | 15075 | 133230 | 68937 | 64959
4 | Bihar 186006 | 211079 | 231627 | 96077 | 136756 | 121875 | 282083 | 347835 | 353502
5 | Chhattisgarh 70519 | 73822 | 67961 | 40114 | 47243 | 47532 | 110633 | 121065 | 115493
6 | Goa 2000 | 2711 | 2094 892 968 988 | 2091 | 3679 | 3082
7 | Gujarat 273056 | 134600 | 170657 | 458682 | 389503 | 408222 | 731738 | 524103 | 578879
8 | Haryana 112720 | 125435 | 120294 | 93711 | 117414 | 94922 | 206431 | 242849 | 224216
9 | Himachal Pradesh 13041 | 13231 | 13505 | 5792 | 5822 | 6482 | 18833 | 19053 | 19987
10 | Jharkhand 47684 | 48726 | 50187 | 13081 | 15633 | 13651 | 60765 | 64359 | 63838
11 | Kamataka 115728 | 120461 | 148648 | 47969 | 51281 | 65586 | 163697 | 180742 | 214234
12 | Kerala 142643 | 235858 | 258538 | 382317 | 218078 | 325835 | 524960 | 454836 | 584373
13 | Madhya Pradesh 304066 | 298578 | 297689 | 171852 | 100388 | 198010 | 475018 | 488966 | 495708
14 | Maharashtra 367218 | 374038 | 385623 | 173582 | 182074 | 210480 | 540800 | 557012 | 596103
15 | Manipur 2484 | 3029 | 19192 720 885 | 1001 | 3204 | 3914 | 20283
16 | Meghalaya 2672 | 2914 | 2730 756 711 802 | 3428 | 3625| 3532
17 | Mizoram 2467 | 3587 | 3281 729 546 760 | 3196 | 4133 | 4050
18 | Nagaland 1033 | 1008 | 1050 445 584 849 | 1478 | 1592 | 1899
19 | Odisha 124956 | 143414 | 170022 | 30464 | 34776 | 29932 | 155420 | 178190 | 199954
20 | Punjab 46454 | 43738 | 44872 | 27127 | 20887 | 25072 | 73581 | 73625 | 69944
21 | Rajasthan 214552 | 236090 | 234985 | 70017 | 76714 | 82495 | 284569 | 312804 | 317480
22 | sikkim 532 549 511 196 270 207 728 819 718
23 | Tamil Nadu 322852 | 193913 | 203804 | 433901 | 279543 | 335847 | 756753 | 473456 | 539651
24 | Telangana 146131 | 151849 | 156737 | 12678 | 13981 | 26907 | 158809 | 165830 | 183644
25 | Tripura 4133 | 3653 | 3814 655 879 | 1188 | 4788 | 4532 | 5002
26 | Uttar Pradesh 357905 | 401787 | 428794 | 250177 | 351888 | 364226 | 608082 | 753675 | 793020
27 | Uttarakhand 15704 | 16967 | 17004 | 19171 | 17640 | 16923 | 34875 | 34607 | 34017
28 | West Bengal 157498 | 156503 | 156237 | 24323 | 24036 | 24035 | 181821 | 180539 | 180272
TOTAL STATE(S) 3336273 | 3226710 | 3405202 | 2411785 | 2236112 | 2449872 | 5748058 | 5462822 | 5855074

29 | A&N Islands 386 460 587 946 | 1129 | 1286 | 1332 | 1589 | 1873
30 | Chandigarh 2401 | 2941 | 3285 594 717 900 | 2095 | 3658 | 4185
31 ijN Haveli and Daman & 490 | 1184 761 89 89 104 579 1273 865
32 | Delhi 201004 | 300429 | 324257 | 14485 | 19845 | 20006 | 306389 | 320274 | 344263
33 | Jammu & Kashmir 27447 | 25015 | 25127 | 4228 | 4282 | 4468 | 31675 | 30197 | 29595
34 | Ladakh 519 439 459 40 39 63 559 478 522
35 | Lakshadweep 89 64 76 39 33 51 128 97 127
36 | Puducherry 3851 | 3237 | 3348 744 | 1321 | 1717 | 4595 | 4858 | 5065
TOTAL UT(S) 327087 | 334660 | 357900 | 21165 | 27455 | 28595 | 348252 | 362124 | 386495
TOTAL ALL INDIA 3663360 | 3561379 | 3763102 | 2432950 | 2263567 | 2478467 | 6096310 | 5824946 | 6241569

Source: Crime in India
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Annexure-11
Women (18 Yrs & Above) Missing in Delhi During 2021-2023
Women Women Total
Missing at Missing Total Total Women
Beginning | During the Women Women Remained
sL | Year | of the Year Year Missing Traced Untraced
1| 2021 12973 8898 21871 6499 15372
2 | 2022 15372 9595 24967 7892 17075
3| 2023 17075 10054 27129 12620 14509
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Annexure-IlI
Age & Gender-wise Missing/Traced/Untraced Persons in India During 2021-2023
2021 2022 2023
Persons Persons Persons
Missing Missing Missing
At Persons Total At Persons Total At Persons Total
Beginning | Missing Total Total Persons Beginning | Missing Total Total Persons Beginning | Missing Total Total Persons
of the During Persons | Persons | Remained of the During Persons | Persons | Remained of the During Persons | Persons | Remained

SL Crime Head Year the Year | Missing Traced Untraced Year the Year | Missing Traced Untraced Year the Year | Missing Traced Untraced
1 Total Male 138066 124177 262243 123716 138527 138568 149008 287576 134765 152811 152811 159811 312622 155283 157339
1.1A | Boys Below 12 Yrs 3039 5375 8414 4991 3423 3423 6511 9934 6117 3817 3817 6592 10409 6694 3715
1.1B | Boys 12 Yrs-16 Yrs 4416 5871 10287 6040 4247 4247 7372 11619 7198 4421 4421 8453 12874 8462 4412
1.1C | Boys 16 Yrs - 18 Yrs 5792 6731 12523 6814 5709 5709 6497 12206 6939 5267 5267 7415 12682 7682 5000
1.1 Boys/Male Children 13247 17977 31224 17845 13379 13379 20380 33759 20254 13505 13505 22460 35965 22838 13127

Adult Male (18 Yrs&
1.2 Above) 124819 106200 231019 105871 125148 125189 128628 253817 114511 139306 139306 137351 276657 132445 144212
2 Total Female 199690 265481 465171 261278 203893 203893 293500 497393 266250 231143 231143 324763 555906 305585 250321
2.1A | Girls Below 12 Yrs 3255 6004 9259 5904 3355 3355 6585 9940 6572 3368 3368 6510 9878 6532 3346
2.1B | Girls12Yrs-16 Yrs 9189 19797 28986 19045 9941 9941 21464 31405 20354 11051 11051 24549 35600 24376 11224
2.1C | Girls16Yrs-18 Yrs 18125 33743 51868 34031 17837 17837 34897 52734 33355 19379 19379 37776 57155 36057 21098
2.1 Girls/Female Children 30569 59544 90113 58980 31133 31133 62946 94079 60281 33798 33798 68835 102633 66965 35668

Adult Female (18 Yrs&
2.2 Above) 169121 205937 375058 202298 172760 172760 230554 403314 205969 197345 197345 255928 453273 238620 214653
3 Total Transgender 4 186 190 130 60 19 64 83 62 21 21 10 31 18 13
3.1A | Trans Below 12 Yrs 0 7 2 7 12 10 0 0 2
3.1B | Trans 12 Yrs-16 Yrs 0 4 0 10 14 10 4 4 0 4 1 3
3.1C | Trans 16 Yrs-18 Yrs 0 3 3 0 7 10 6 4 4 1 5 5 0
3.1 Trans Children 0 14 14 2 12 12 24 36 26 10 10 1 11 6 5

Adult Transgender (18
3.2 Yrs& Above) 4 172 176 128 48 7 40 47 36 11 11 9 20 12 8

Grand Total (Male +
4 Female+ Transgender) 337760 389844 727604 385124 342480 342480 442572 785052 401077 383975 383975 484584 868559 460886 407673
4.1A | Total Below 12 Yrs 6294 11386 17680 10897 6783 6783 13103 19886 12699 7187 7187 13102 20289 13226 7063
4.1B | Total 12 Yrs-16 Yrs 13605 25672 39277 25085 14192 14192 28846 43038 27562 15476 15476 33002 48478 32839 15639
4.1C | Total 16 Yrs- 18 Yrs 23917 | 40477 | 64394 | 40845 23549 23549 | 41401 | 64950 | 40300 24650 24650 | 45192 | 69842 | 43744 26098
4.1 Total Children 43816 77535 121351 76827 44524 44524 83350 127874 80561 47313 47313 91296 138609 89809 48800

Total Adults (18 Yrs&
4.2 Above) 293944 312309 606253 308297 297956 297956 359222 657178 320516 336662 336662 393288 729950 371077 358873

Source: Crime in India

